various currencies, based on the Fund’s make up of the Fund’s currency exposure a 5.47% fluctuation in the
currency is considered reasonable.

A 5.5% strengthening or weakening of Sterling against the various currencies at 31 March 2013 would have
increased or decreased the net assets by the amount shown below.

Pension Fund Accounts

Page 40

Currency Exposure by Asset Type 31 March 2013 Value on

increase
Value on
decrease

 £000 £000 £000
  +5.47% -5.47%
Fixed interest securities - - -
Equities – quoted 345,433 364,328 326,538
Index-linked securities - - -
Pooled Investment vehicles 156,758 165,333 148,183
Unit Trusts – Property Funds  16,568 17,474 15,662
Cash deposits 2,428 2,561 2,295
Total 521,187 549,696 492,678

The sensitivity of the Fund’s investments to changes in foreign currency rates have been analysed using a 9.6%
movement in exchange rates in either direction for 31 March 2012. This analysis assumes that all variables, in
particular interest rates, remain constant.  A 9.6% strengthening or weakening of Sterling against the various
currencies at 31 March 2012 would have increased or decreased the net assets by the amount shown below.

Currency Exposure by Asset Type 31 March 2012 Value on

increase
Value on
decrease

 £000 £000 £000
  +9.6% -9.6%
Fixed interest securities 468 513 423
Equities – quoted 291,424 319,378 263,470
Index-linked securities - - -
Pooled Investment vehicles 122,655 134,420 110,890
Unit Trusts – Property Funds  17,307 18,967 15,647
Cash deposits 7,264 7,961 6,567
Total 439,118 481,239 396,997

One important point to note is that currency movements are not independent of each other. If sterling strengthened
generally it may rise against all the above currencies producing losses across all the currencies.

Credit Risk
Credit risk represents the risk that the counterparty to a transaction or financial instrument will fail to discharge an
obligation and cause the Fund to incur a financial loss.  The market value of investments generally reflects an
assessment of credit in their pricing and consequently the risk of loss is implicitly provided for in the carrying value of
the Fund’s financial assets and liabilities.  In essence the Fund’s entire investment portfolio is exposed to some sort